

The Gazette  **of Pakistan**

EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISLAMABAD, SATURDAY, JULY 31, 2021

PART I

Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations

SENATE SECRETARIAT

Islamabad, the 30th July, 2021

No. F. 9(26)/2021-Legis.—The following Act of *Majlis-e-Shoora* (Parliament) received the assent of the President on 29th July, 2021 and is hereby published for general information:—

ACT NO. XI OF 2021

An Act to amend the Mutual Legal Assistance (Criminal Matters) Act, 2020

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Mutual Legal Assistance (Criminal Matters) Act, 2020 (Act XXII of 2020), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

1. **Short title, extent and commencement.**— (1) This Act shall be called the Mutual Legal Assistance (Criminal Matters) (Amendment) Act, 2021.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

(517)

Price: Rs. 6.00

2. **Amendment of section 2, Act XXII of 2020.**— In the Mutual Legal Assistance (Criminal Matters) Act 2020 (Act XXII of 2020), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 2,—

(i) for clause (c), the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(c) “central authority” means the secretary to the Ministry of Interior, Government of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan;”;

(ii) in clause (i), for the word “after”, the words “or for the property derived or obtained directly or indirectly from the offence of money laundering or property of corresponding value whether or not the order is based on”, shall be substituted.”; and

(iii) for clause (l), the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(l) “criminal offence” means an offence punishable under the Pakistan Penal code (Act XLV of 1860) or under any law for the time being in force in Pakistan or an offence against law of a foreign country which is subject matter of mutual legal assistance arrangements;”.

3. **Amendment of section 4, Act XXII of 2020.**—In the said Act, in section 4,—

(i) after sub-section (1), the following new sub-section shall be inserted, namely:—

“(1A) All the request of mutual legal assistance shall be processed and decided by the central authority expeditiously.”; and

(ii) in sub-section (2),—

(a) in clause (a), for the word “offence”, the word “matter” shall be substituted; and

(b) in clause (b), for the word “offence”, the word “matter” shall be substituted.

4. **Amendment of section 5, Act XXII of 2020.**— In the said Act, in section 5, in sub-section (1), for the colon, a full-stop shall be substituted and thereafter the existing proviso shall be omitted.

5. **Amendment of section 8, Act XXII of 2020.**— In the said Act, in section 8, in sub-section (1), for the words “investigations commenced or proceedings instituted”, the words “criminal matters”, shall be substituted.

6. **Amendment of section 17, Act XXII of 2020.**—In the said Act, in section 17, in sub-section (1), clause (d) shall be omitted.

7. **Amendment of section 18, Act XXII of 2020.**— In the said Act, in section 18, in sub-section (1), for the words “Unless otherwise authorized by law”, the words “Under the said Act”, shall be substituted.

MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN,
Secretary.

